



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR

WPC No. 110 of 2022

NANDRAM CHOUDHARY **versus** UNION OF INDIAH

18/09/2024	Mr. Shubhank Tiwari, counsel for the petitioners. Mr. Bhupendra Singh, Central Govt. Counsel for respondent No.1/Union of India. Mr. Dhiraj Kumar Wankhede, counsel for respondent No.3 Mr. Keshav Prasad Gupta, Govt. Advocate for the State. Learned counsel for the State submits that as per his instructions and reply submitted by the State as early as on 10.03.2022, specific pleading is made that petitioners were asked to appear, collect the amount of compensation without deduction of tax vide letter dated 18.01.2022 to which petitioners vide letter dated 22.01.2022 have responded stating that matter is pending consideration in the writ petition and have not accepted/collected the amount of compensation. The petitioners have filed an application on 01.07.2024 seeking a direction for disbursement of amount.
--------------------------	--

In the aforementioned facts of the case, petitioner may appear in the office of respondent No.5, collect the amount of compensation as calculated in the award passed by the Land Acquisition Officer. However, the grievance as raised with respect to payment of interest on the amount of compensation will be considered on the next date of hearing.

List this case in the week commencing **4th November 2024**.

Sd/-

(Parth Prateem Sahu)

Judge